Agreement No. 16-500-1

CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

GRANT SUBAWARD AMENDMENT ULINWCHES VW16 36 0100

Federal Grant # Fips# 019-00000 Amendment# 1
Project # DUNS# 932953037 Performance Period 07/01/2016 to 9/30/2017

This amendment is between the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services, hereafter called Cal OES, and the
Grant Subrecipient: County of Fresno

Grant Subaward #VW16 36 0100 is hereby amended to:

AMENDMENT TO FUNDS:
Increase the 2016 VOCA funds by $435,511 from $1,053,452 to $1,488,963;
Increase the Total Project Cost by $435,511 from $1,414,585 to $ 1,850,096.

AMENDMENT TO END DATE:
To change the end of Performance Period of the Subaward from 6/30/2017 to 9/30/2017.

All other provisions of this agreement shall remain as previously agreed upon.

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL, Clerk
Board of Supervisors

By

Subrecipient (Certification and Signature of Authorized Agent)

)) Date
if Iif Dna 1D, 201

Printed Name Title
Brian Pacheco Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Address '

2281 Tulare St., Room 301, Fresno, CA 93721-2198
Governor's Office of Emergency Services (For Cal OES use only)

By Director or Designee

Printed Name

Amount Encumbered by this Document Program/Component

Prior Amount Encumbered Fund Source Chapter Statute Fiscal Year

Total Amount Encumbered to Date Project #

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and purpose of the expenditure stated above.

Signature of Cal OES Fiscal Officer

Grant Subaward Amendment — Cal OES 2-213 (Revised 7/2015)







GRANT SUBAWARD MOL -ICATION
Cal OES 2-223 INSTRUCTIONS

9. Justification for Modification (cont.)
Change in Official Designated from Ernest Buddy Mendes to Brian Pacheco.

Change in Executive Director from Michael L. Elliott to Rick Chavez.

Change in Project Director title from Deputy Chief Probation Officer to Assistant Chief Probation Officer.

Grant Subaward Modification — Cal OES 2-223 (Revised 2/2017)



PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Subrecipient: County of Fresno Subaward # VW16 36 0100

Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, and e-mail address for the project contacts named below. NOTE: If you
use a PO Box address, a street address is also required for package delivery and site visit purposes.

1. The Project Director for the project:

Name: Rosalinda Acosta Tittle: Assistant Chief Probation Officer

Telephone #: (559) 600-1295 Faxdt: (559)455-2427 Email Address: racosta@co.fresno.ca.us

Address/City/Zip: 3333 E. American Ave. Ste B, Fresno, CA 93725-9248

2. The Financial Officer for the project:

Name: Greg Reinke Title: Probation Administrative Division Director

Telephone #:  (559) 600-1247 Faxt: (559)455-4785 £mail address: dreinke@co.fresno.ca.us

Address/City/Zip: 3333 E. American Ave Ste R Fragno, CA 93725-9248

3. The person having Routine Programmatic responsibility for the project:

Name: Nancy Dominguez Title: Probation Services Manaaer

Telephone # (599) 600-1675 Faxg: (559) 455-2430 Email Address: hdominguez@co.fresno.ca us

Address/City/Zip: 2233 Kern Street, Fresno, CA 93720-2613

4. The person having Routine Fiscal Responsibility for the project:

Name: Norabelle Elegado Title: Senior Accountant

Address/City/Zip: 3333 E. American Ave. Ste B, Fresno, CA 93725-9248

5. The Executi--~ ™*~2ctor of a Community Based Orgranization or the Chief Executive Officer (i.e., chief of police,
superintendent or schools) of the implementing agency:

Name: Rick Chavez Title: Chief Probation Officer

Telephone # (9959) 600-1298 Faxtt: (559) 455-2427 Email Address: RRChavez@co.fresno.ca.us

Address/City/Zip: 3333 E. American Ave. Ste B, Fresno, CA 93725-9248

6. The Official Designated by the Governing Board to enter into the Grant Subasward for the City/County
or Community-Based Organization, as stated in Section 14 of the Grant Subaward Face Sheet:

Name: Brian Pacheco Tittle: Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Te[ephone # (559) 600’1000 Faxd: (559) 600-1609 Email Address: DIS'[I'ICH @CO.fI’esno.Ca.US

Address/City/Zip: 2281 Tulare St., Room 301, Fresno, CA 93721-2198

7. The chair of the Governing Body of the subrecipient:

Name: Brian Pacheco Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Telephone # (559) 600-1000 Faxit: (559) 600-1609 Email Address:  District1@co.fresno.ca.us

Address/City/Zip: 2281 Tulare St., Room 301, Fresno, CA 93721-2198

Project Contact Information Cal OES 2-102 (Revised 7/2015)



SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION

Subaward #: VW16 36 0100

Subrecipient: County of Fresno

Implementing Agency: Probation

*The Project Director and Financial Officer are REQUIRED to sign this form.

*Project _ *Finan -

Signature ~ Signatt -

Date: _ Date: _
The following persons are authorized to sign for the The following persons are authorized to sign for the

Einanncial Nfficrar

ey e g e Norapelle £legado
Print Name Print Name

Sighawre Signature

Print Name rrint Name

Signature Signature

Print Name Print Name

Signature Signature

Print Name Print Name

Signhature Signature

Print Name Print Name

Signature Authorization - Cal OES 2-103 (Rev. 7/2015)




I,

CERTIFICATION OF ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE

Brian Pacheco hereby certify that

(official authorizeu 1o sign Subaward; same person as Sectiou 1 on Subaward Face Sheet)

susrecipienT:  ~ountv of Fresno

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Probation
PROJECT TITLE: Victim Wi 1ess Assis ance

is responsible for reviewing the Subrecipient Handbook and adhering to all of the Subaward requirements (state and/or
federal) as directed by Cal OES including, but not limited to, the following areas:

II.

Federal Grant Funds

Subrecipients expending $750,000 or more in federal grant funds annually are required to secure an audit pursuant to
OMB Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F and are allowed to utilize federal grant funds to budget for the
audit costs. See Section 8000 of the Subrecipient Handbook for more detail.

1 The above named Subrecipient receives $750,000 or more in federal grant funds annually.

[]  The above named Subrecipient does not receive $750,000 or more in federal grant funds annually.

Equal Employment Opportunity — (Subrecipient Handbook Section 2151)

It is the public policy of the State of California to promote equal employment opportunity (EEO) by
prohibiting discrimination or harassment in employment because of ancestry, age (over 40), color, disability
(physical and mental, including HIV and AIDS), genetic information, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, marital status, medical condition (genetic characteristics, cancer or a record or history of cancer),
military, veteran status, national origin, race, religion (includes religious dress and grooming practices), sex
(includes pregnancy, childbirth, breastfeeding and/or related medical conditions) sexual orientation, or
request for family medical leave. Cal OES-funded projects certify that they will comply with all state and
federal requirements regarding equal employment opportunity, nondiscrimination and civil rights.

Please provide the following information:

Equal Employment Opportunity Officer: Jean /. Rousseau
mie:  County Administrative Officer
Address: 22871 Tulare, Suite 304, Fresno, CA 93721

Phone:  (999) 600-1710

Email: Jrousseau@co.fresno.ca.us

Certification of Assurance of Compliance - Cal OES 2-104 (Rev. 5/2017) 1



III.

VIL

VIIL

Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 — (Subrecipient Handbook, Section 2152)

The State of California requires that every person or organization subawarde a grant or contract shall certify it will
provide a drug-free workplace.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) — (Subrecipient Handbook, Section 2153)

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code, Section 21000 et seq.) requires all Cal
OES funded projects to certify compliance with CEQA. Projects receiving funding must coordinate with their city or
county planning agency to ensure that the project is compliance with CEQA requirements.

Lobbying — (Subrecipient Handbook Section 2154)

Cal OES grant funds, grant property, or grant funded positions shall not be used for any lobbying activities, including,
but not limited to, being paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the making of any federal grant, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal grant or
cooperative agreement.

Debarment and Suspension — (Subrecipient Handbook Section 2155)
(This applies to federally funded grants only.)

Cal OES-funded projects must certify that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a denial of federal benefits by a state or federal court, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any federal department of agency.

Proof of Authority from City Council/Governing Board

The above-named organization (Applicant) accepts responsibility for and will comply with the requirement to obtain
a signed resolution from the city council/governing board in support of this program. The applicant agrees to provide
all matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof) under the Program and the funding
terms and conditions of Cal OES, and that any cash match will be appropriated as required. It is agreed that any
liability arising out of the performance of this Subaward, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the
responsibility of the grant Subrecipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and Cal OES disclaim
responsibility of any such liability. Furthermore, it is also agreed that grant funds received from Cal OES shall not be
used to supplant expenditures controlled by the city council/governing board.

The applicant is required to obtain written authorization from the city council/governing board that the official
executing this agreement is, in fact, authorized to do so. The applicant is also required to maintain said written
authorization on file and readily available upon demand.

Civil Rights Compliance

The Subrecipient complies will all laws that prohibit excluding, denying or discriminating against any person based
on actual or perceived race, color, national origin, disability, religion, age, sex, gender identity, and sexual
orientation in both the delivery of services and employment practices and does not use federal financial assistance to
engage in explicitly religious activities.

Certification of Assurance of Compliance - Cal OES 2-104 (Rev. 5/2017) 2



All appropriate documentation must be maintained on file by the project and available for Cal OES or public
scrutiny upon request. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under
the grant or termination of the grant or both and the Subrecipient may be ineligible for subaward of any future
grants if the Cal OES determines that any of the following has occurred: (1) the Subrecipient has made false
certification, or (2) violates the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above.

CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, am the same individual authorized to sign the Subaward [Section 15 on
Grant Subaward Face Sheet], and hereby swear that | am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor
or grant Subrecipient to the above described certification. 1 am fully aware that this certification, executed
on the date and in the county below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

Authorized Official’s Signature: Jl*u")*-

Authorized Official’s Typed Name: Brian Pacheco
Authorized Official’s Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors |

r Date Executed: G‘“ AL, 20 .LD\"( i
| Federal Employer p#:  95-6000512 federipuns ¢ 932953037

Current System for Award Management (SAM) Expiration Date:
ATTEST:

Executed in the City/County of: Fresno/Fresno BERNICE E. SEIDEL, Clerk

Board of Supervisors

I_AUTHORIZED BY: (not applicable to State agencies)

[] City Financial Officer County Financial Officer
|J [] City Manager [] County Manager
[] Governing Board Chair

> -
!
Signature: (ﬁ/\) @/((1/\ q (//7/( (( (ot
Typed Name:  OSCar J. Garci@ g
Title: Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector

L

Certification of Assurance of Compliance - Cal OES 2-104 (Rev. 5/2017) 3















Amendment | to the Victim/Witness Assistance Program Grant Agreement No. 16-500 with the
California, Governor’s Office of Emergency Services.

Reviewed and Recommended for Approval

Date: __

Approvead as 1o Legal Form:
Daniel C. Cederborg, County Counsel

By_

Date: _

Approved as to Accounting Form:

Oscar J. Garcia, Auditor-Controller-Treasurer/Tax Collector

By C(/@v\/\ — Date:
N

Fund: 0001

Subclass: 10000

ORG: 3432

Account: 7295

o—2Z (T

ite of



